## CONEJO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

## **RESOLUTION #20/21-25** LAYOFF/REDUCTION OF CLASSIFIED POSITIONS CHILD NUTRITION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, it is necessary to eliminate and/or reduce certain classified positions and services, as specified below, being provided to the Conejo Valley Unified School District, in order to maintain a balanced budget, and to secure the fiscal integrity of the district; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent is directed to give notice of layoff to the affected classified employees pursuant to the requirement of law; and

WHEREAS, said layoff shall become effective no earlier than 60 days following the date the resolution is adopted. or June 30, 2021, whichever is later, unless the position is or becomes vacant before said date, at which point the elimination or reduction in service shall be immediate.

WHEREAS, employees laid off pursuant to this resolution shall be eligible for reemployment pursuant to Education Code § 45298;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Board of the Conejo Valley Unified School District hereby determines that the following classified positions will be eliminated/reduced for lack of funds and /or lack of work:

Job Classification	Job Class FTE	# of Positions	Change in Service From To	Position Status	Funding Source
Child Nutrition Supervisor	2.0FTE	2	8.0 / 1.0 FTE to Eliminate		<b>Child Nutrition</b>

Passed and adopted this 18th day of May 2021 by the Governing Board of the Conejo Valley Unified School District.

Aves: 5 Noes: 0

Absent: 0

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly passed and adopted by said Board of Education at the regular scheduled Board of Education meeting held on May 18, 2021.

Conejo Valley Unified School District

Superintendent of Schools and Secretary to the Board

Conejo Valley Unified School District

Clerk of the Board